Waverley Gate 2-4 Waterloo Place Edinburgh EH1 3EG



Telephone: 0131 536 9000 www.nhslothian.scot.nhs.uk

Date:10/04/2024Our Ref:8580Enquiries to loth.freedomofinfomation@nhs.scot

Dear

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION – GYNAECOLOGY SURGICAL INSTRUMENTS

I write in response to your request for information in relation to gynaecology surgical instruments and consumables used in NHS Lothian.

The available information from our procurement reporting is completed in the attached spreadsheet as requested.

I hope the information provided helps with your request.

If you are unhappy with our response to your request, you do have the right to request us to review it. Your request should be made within 40 working days of receipt of this letter, and we will reply within 20 working days of receipt. If our decision is unchanged following a review and you remain dissatisfied with this, you then have the right to make a formal complaint to the Scottish Information Commissioner within 6 months of receipt of our review response. You can do this by using the Scottish Information Commissioner's Office online appeals service at <u>www.itspublicknowledge.info/appeal</u>. If you remain dissatisfied with the Commissioner's response you then have the option to appeal to the Court of Session on a point of law.

If you require a review of our decision to be carried out, please write to the reviewer at the address at the top of this letter. The review will be undertaken by a Reviewer who was not involved in the original decision-making process.

FOI responses (subject to redaction of personal information) may appear on NHS Lothian's Freedom of Information website at: <u>https://org.nhslothian.scot/FOI</u>

Yours sincerely

ALISON MACDONALD Executive Director of Nursing Midwifery and AHPs Cc: Chief Executive









Headquarters Waverley Gate 2-4 Waterloo Place Edinburgh EH1 3EG

Chair Professor John Connaghan CBE Chief Executive Calum Campbell Lothian NHS Board is the common name of Lothian Health Board

Gynaecology Surgical Instruments and Consumables

Laparoscopic Vessel Sealing	Suppliers		
Who is your current Supplier?	Medtronic J&J		
What is your annual volume in the following years? (please include unit of measure)	Unit of Measure Box 6 3		
2020-20	021 56 (16 Gynae Theatres) 10		
2021-20	022 222 (37 Gynae Theatres) 23 (12 Gynae Theatre)		
2022-20	023 178 (48 Gynae Theatres) 50 (2 Gynae Theatres)		
When does your current contract end?	New contract started March 24 - under review		

Electrosurgery	Suppliers			
Storz				
Versapoint Twizzle Electrode				
What is your annual volume in the following years? (please include unit of measure)	Unit of Measure Box 10			
2020-2	1			
2021-20	15			
2022-20	6			
When does your current contract end?	New contract started March 24 - under review			

	Intrauterine Devices (IUD) (Mirena, Levosert, Kyleena, Jaydess)			Suppliers					
	What is your annual volume in the following years? (please include unit of measure)			Unit of Measure - Pack of 1 Single					
							AAH Alliance Healthcare		Phoenix Healthcare
	2020-2021		279	1965	0				
	2021-2022		814	3220	0				
	2022-2023		2340	1342	224				
Estimated end October 2025 - under review									

Endometrial Ablation Devices	Suppliers		
Who is your current Supplier? Minitouch, Kebomed (Lina Librata), June Medical (Thermablate)	Hologic (Novasure)		
What is your annual volume in the following years? (please include unit of measure)	Unit of Measure Box 3		
2020-2021	3		
2021-2022	13		
2022-2023	2		
When does your current contract end?	New contract started March 24 - under review		

Hysteros	Suppliers			
Who is your current Su	Who is your current Supplier? Storz (Bigatti), Medtronic (Truclear)			
Which devices are currently ordered and their quantities for 2022-2023? (please include unit of measure)		Unit of Measure - one device		
Storz Bigatti	product code 26208SA	0		
<u>Storz Bigatti</u>	product code 26208SB	0		
	Soft Tissue Shaver Plus - 7209509	0		
Medtronic Truclear	Soft Tissue Shaver Mini - 72202536	0		
Meutionic Truclear	Dense Tissue Shaver Plus - 72203012	0		
	Dense Tissue Shaver Mini - 72204064	0	UOM	

	MyoSure REACH -10-403FC	44	3]
Hologic	MyoSure LITE - 30-403LITE	56	3	Not on original request
	MyoSure XL - 50-503XL	1	3	
What is your an	nnual volume in the following years?			
	2020-2021	33		
	2021-2022	82		
	2022-2023	101		
When does your current contract end?		New contract started March 24 -	under review	

Fluid Management Consumables			Suppliers	
Who	o is your current Supplier?			
<u>Storz</u>	Product code 72205028			
Medtronic	Product codes 7209823 and 72205028			
<u>Olympus</u>	Product code WA40634A			
<u>Rocamed</u>	Product codes SOHY9100ST12, SOHY9200ST12			
<u>Baxter</u>	EMC4015N			Not on original request
What is your annual volume in	the following years? (please include unit of measure)	Unit of Measure B15		
	2020-2021	7		
	2021-2022	16		
	2022-2023	17		
When de	pes your current contract end?			

Hysteroscopes	Suppliers		
Who is your current Supplier?			
How many diagnostic hysteroscopes do you have with the below suppliers?	Number of hysteroscopes		
Number of Storz	76		
Number of Olympus	11		
Number of Light Optics	200+ (Estimate)		
Number of Wolf			
Number of Other	3		
When does your current contract end?	N/A		

How many operative hysteroscopes do you have with the below suppliers?	Number of hysteroscopes	
Number of Storz	76	
Number of Olympus	2	
Number of Alpha scopes		
Number of Truclear		
Number of Bigatti		
Number of Other	3	
When does your current contract end?	N/A	